

No. 19-2222

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

CASA DE MARYLAND, INC.; ANGEL AGUILUZ; MONICA CAMACHO PEREZ,

Petitioner-Appellees,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as President of the United States; CHAD WOLF, in his official capacity as Acting Secretary of Homeland Security; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY; KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II, in his official capacity as Acting Director, U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services; U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES,

Respondent-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Maryland,
Case No. 8:19-cv-02715-PWG, Judge Paul W. Grimm

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE NAACP IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER-
APPELLEES' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

ERIC L. HAWKINS
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
(617) 526-6000

PAUL R. Q. WOLFSON
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

September 21, 2020

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
NAACP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. CASA PLEADED FACTS ESTABLISHING ARTICLE III STANDING UNDER <i>HAVENS</i>	2
II. ORGANIZATIONAL STANDING IS A CRITICAL COMPONENT OF CIVIL RIGHTS LITIGATION	10
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Bank of America Corp. v. City of Miami</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1296 (2017)	5
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	9
<i>Casa de Maryland, Inc. v. Trump</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 760 (D. Md. 2019)	4
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	5, 6
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 937 F.3d 944 (7th Cir. 2019).....	8, 9
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Deal v. Mercer County Board of Education</i> , 911 F.3d 183 (4th Cir. 2018)	5
<i>Fair Employment Council of Greater Washington, Inc. v. BMC Marketing Corp.</i> , 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Florida State Conference of NAACP v Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	3
<i>Hispanic Interest Coalition of Alabama v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 691 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>International Union, United Automobile, Aerospace & Agricultural Implement Workers of America v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	10
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012)	6, 9
<i>NAACP v. Acusport Corp.</i> , 210 F.R.D. 446 (E.D.N.Y. 2002).....	6
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	1, 10, 11
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	10
<i>National Council of La Raza v. Cegavske</i> , 800 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 2015)	9

<i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Ragin v. Harry Macklowe Real Estate Co.</i> , 6 F.3d 898 (2d Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>Scott v. Schedler</i> , 771 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2014).....	9
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	6
<i>Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	8
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	2

DOCKETED CASES

<i>Connecticut State Conference of NAACP Branches v. Merrill</i> , No. 20-cv-00909 (D. Conn.).....	1
<i>Georgia Coalition for the People’s Agenda, Inc. v. Raffensperger</i> , No. 18-cv-04727 (N.D. Ga.).....	1
<i>Georgia State Conference of NAACP v. DeKalb County Board of Registration & Elections</i> , No. 20-cv-00879 (N.D. Ga.).....	1
<i>National Urban League v. Ross</i> , No. 20-cv-05799 (N.D. Cal.)	1
<i>North Carolina State Conference of NAACP v. Cooper</i> , No. 18-cv-01034 (M.D.N.C.)	1

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 35	2
